

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION
800 K Street N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20001,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,
President of the United States
1600 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20500, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-00935 (PLF)

**HEARING RESPECTFULLY
REQUESTED BY APRIL 25**

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Congress’s Broad Grant of Collective Bargaining Rights to Federal Workers. 2

II. The President’s Sweeping Executive Order Cancelling Most of the Federal Workforce’s Statutory Collective Bargaining Rights Through the Narrow National Security Exemption 4

III. The Administration’s Admitted Motivations Behind the Executive Order: Making Federal Employees Easier To Fire and Effecting Political Retribution Against Unions Speaking Out Against the President’s Agenda 6

ARGUMENT 9

I. NTEU’s Claims Will Likely Succeed. 9

A. The Executive Order’s Exclusion of the NTEU-Represented Agencies at Issue Is Ultra Vires Because Those Agencies Do Not Plausibly Fit Within the Statute’s Narrow National Security Exemption and the Administration’s Issuances Show Improper Motives for Exclusion. 10

1. The President’s Exclusions of the NTEU-Represented Agencies at Issue Are Baseless. 10

a. IRS. 11

b. IRS Office of Chief Counsel..... 12

c. Health and Human Services..... 13

d. Federal Communications Commission..... 14

e. Department of Energy..... 15

f. Bureau of Fiscal Services..... 16

g. Environmental Protection Agency..... 16

h. Treasury’s Departmental Offices..... 17

i.	Office of the Comptroller of the Currency.....	18
j.	Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade Bureau.....	19
k.	Bureau of Land Management.....	20
l.	Department of Justice.....	20
2.	The President Relied on Improper Bases for His Exclusions.	21
B.	The Executive Order Is Ultra Vires Because It Attempts to Nullify the Statute.....	24
C.	The Executive Order Is First Amendment Retaliation, as the White House’s Own Fact Sheet Effectively Concedes.	26
II.	NTEU Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Prompt Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....	30
A.	The Executive Order Is Causing NTEU Severe Financial Harm.....	30
B.	The Executive Order Irreparably Harms NTEU’s Bargaining Power.	32
C.	The Executive Order’s Violation of NTEU’s First Amendment Rights Is Irreparable Harm.....	33
III.	The Balance of Equities Tips in NTEU’s Favor, and the Public Interest Will Be Served by Prompt Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

AFGE v. Reagan, 870 F.2d 723 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 24

Aref v. Lynch, 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 26-27

Bailey v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons, No. 24-1219, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114113
(D.D.C. June 28, 2024) 34

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, & Firearms v. Fed. Labor Rel. Auth.,
464 U.S. 89 (1983)..... 3, 25

Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. U.S. FDA, 317 F. Supp. 3d 555 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 34

Connelly v. Cnty. of Rockland, 61 F.4th 322 (2d Cir. 2023) 27-28

Dep’t of Treasury v. NTEU Ch. 73, No. 25-cv-49 (E.D. Ky.)..... 9, 29, 30

Eng v. Cooley, 552 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009) 28

Hous. Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson, 595 U.S. 468 (2022)..... 27

In re American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., 790 F.2d 116 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 33

In re Aiken Cnty., 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 25

Int’l Union of Elec., Radio & Machine Workers v. NLRB,
426 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1970)..... 33

Kohli v. Gonzales, 473 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2007) 10

Latif v. Obama, 666 F.3d 746 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 10

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001) 27

Lindahl v. OPM, 470 U.S. 768 (1985) 3

Local Union No. 5741, United Mine Workers v. NLRB,
865 F.2d 733 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 30

Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, 585 U.S. 87 (2018)..... 26

Luokung Tech. Corp. v. Dep’t of Def., 538 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 31-32

McDonald v. Smith, 472 U.S. 479 (1985)..... 27

New Mexico ex rel. v. Richardson, 39 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 9

Nieves v. Bartlett, 587 U.S. 391 (2019) 28

NTEU v. Trump, No. 25-cv-170 (D.D.C.) 8, 29

NTEU v. Trump, No. 25-cv-420 (D.D.C.) 8, 29

NTEU v. Vought, No. 25-cv-380 (D.D.C.)..... 8, 29

NTEU v. Vought, No. 25-cv-381 (D.D.C.)..... 8, 29

OPM v. FLRA, 864 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 25

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013) 9, 30

Singh v. Berger, 56 F.4th 88 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 35

United States v. Fausto, 484 U.S. 439 (1988) 2-3

Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale & Dorr LLP v. Exec. Off. of the President,
No. 25-917, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61536 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2025)..... 31, 33, 36

Wisconsin Gas Co. v. Fed. Eng. Reg. Comm., 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 31

Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 9

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952) 25

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 7101 *et seq.*..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 7101(a) 3, 24, 34, 35

5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(3) 4

5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(12) 3

5 U.S.C. § 7103(b)(1) *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 7114(a) 4

Executive Orders

Executive Order, *Exclusions from Federal Labor-Management Relations Programs*
(Mar. 27, 2025)..... *passim*

Executive Order No. 12,171, *Exclusions from the Federal Labor-Management Relations Program*, 44 Fed. Reg. 66565 (Nov. 19, 1979)..... 4

Executive Order No. 12,559, *Exclusions From the Federal Labor-Management Relations Program*, 51 Fed. Reg. 18761 (May 20, 1986)..... 4

Executive Order No. 14,171, *Restoring Accountability to Policy-Influencing Positions Within the Federal Workforce*, 90 Fed. Reg. 8625 (Jan. 20, 2025)..... 8

Executive Order No. 14,210, *Implementing the President's "Department of Government Efficiency" Workforce Optimization Initiative*, 90 Fed. Reg. 9669 (Feb. 11, 2025) 22

Other Authorities

124 Cong. Rec. H9637 (daily ed. Sept. 13, 1978)..... 25, 26

About ASPR, Admin. for Strategic Preparedness & Response, <https://aspr.hhs.gov/AboutASPR/ProgramOffices/Pages/ProgramOffice.aspx> (last visited Apr. 1, 2025) 13

About CDC, U.S. Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <https://www.cdc.gov/about/cdc/index.html> (last updated Feb. 12, 2024) 13

About the Office of Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy, U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <https://www.energy.gov/eere/about-office-energy-efficiency-and-renewable-energy> (last visited Apr. 2, 2025) 15

About TTB, Alcohol & Tobacco Tax & Trade Bureau, <https://www.ttb.gov/about-ttb> (last updated Feb. 3, 2021)..... 19

About Us, Bureau of the Fiscal Serv., <https://fiscal.treasury.gov/about.html> (last modified Jan. 23, 2025) 16

Environment and National Resources Division, Env’t & Natural Res. Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <https://www.justice.gov/enrd> (last visited Apr. 1, 2025)..... 21

Charles Ezell, *Guidance Regarding Deferred Resignation Program*, OPM (Jan. 28, 2025)..... 11

Charles Ezell, *Guidance on Executive Order Exclusions from Federal Labor-Management Programs*, OPM (Mar. 27, 2025).....*passim*

Fact Sheet: President Donald J. Trump Exempts Agencies with National Security Missions from Federal Collective Bargaining Requirements (Mar. 27, 2025)*passim*

Hassan Ali Kanu, *Trump Moves to Strip Unionization Rights from Most Federal Workers*, Politico.com (Mar. 28, 2025), www.politico.com/news/2025/03/28/union-rights-federal-workers-donald-trump-00257010..... 5, 24

Immediate Office of the Secretary (IOS), U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <https://www.hhs.gov/about/agencies/staff-divisions/immediate-office-secretary/index.html> (last updated Mar. 12, 2024)..... 13

Internal Revenue Manual 1.1.6.1 (June 18, 2015)..... 12

IRS, The agency, its mission and statutory authority, IRS, <https://www.irs.gov/about-irs/the-agency-its-mission-and-statutory-authority> (last updated Mar. 25, 2025)..... 12

Mission, U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <https://www.energy.gov/mission> (last visited Apr. 2, 2025)..... 15

Organization and Functions, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, <https://home.treasury.gov/about/history/history-overview/organization-and-functions> (last visited Apr. 2, 2025)..... 17

Our Mission and What We Do, U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency, <https://www.epa.gov/aboutepa/our-mission-and-what-we-do> (last updated Feb. 28, 2025)..... 17

Our Mission, U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Bureau of Land Mgmt., <https://www.blm.gov/about/our-mission> (last visited Apr. 1, 2025) 20

Our Work, Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <https://www.justice.gov/crt/our-work> (last updated Mar. 12, 2025)..... 21

Russel Vought, *Guidance on Agency RIF and Reorganization Plans Requested by Implementing The President’s “Department of Government Efficiency” Workforce Optimization Initiative*, OPM (Feb. 26, 2025)..... 22

What We Do, Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n, <https://www.fcc.gov/about-fcc/what-we-do> (last visited Apr. 2, 2025) 14

What We Do, Office of Refugee Resettlement, An Office of the Admin. for Children & Families, <https://acf.gov/orr/about> (last updated Nov. 21, 2024)..... 13

What We Do, Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, <https://www.occ.gov/about/what-we-do/index-what-we-do.html> (last visited Apr. 2, 2025) 18

Who We Are, Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, <https://www.occ.gov/about/who-we-are/index-who-we-are.html> (last visited Apr. 2, 2025). 18

What We Do, U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <https://www.fda.gov/about-fda/what-we-do> (last updated Nov. 21, 2023) 13
